$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
  (Restated)  (Restated)

  Included in profit or loss:
  Current service cost - employer 38,495 38,291 32,277 36,545
  Interest costs (  65,926) (66,982) (  61,390) (  62,447)

 Total included in employee benefit
 expenses (note 28) (  27,341) (28,691) (  29,113) (  25,902)

 Included in other comprehensive income:
  Net remeasurement losses (  27,910) (64,669) (  25,126) (  61,240)

35

URBAN DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
Year ended March 31, 2014

8. Employee benefits asset (cont’d)

(e) Principal actuarial assumptions at the reporting date (expressed as weighted averages):

   2014 2013
   % %

Discount rate 9.5 10.00
Future salary increases 6 6.00
Future pension increases 5   5.00
Long-term rate of inflation   8   6.00

(f) Sensitivity analysis:

Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, and
holding other assumptions constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation and current
service cost by the following amounts.

   The group
   2013
   1% increase 1% decrease
   $’000 $’000

  Defined benefit obligation:
  Discount rate  (171,010) 226,696
  Salary growth rate  95,748 (  81,844)
  Current service cost, including interest cost:
  Discount rate  (  27,035) 35,791
  Salary growth rate   23,842   ( 19,925)

 The expected contributions to the plan at 2.5% of pensionable salaries for the year ended March 31, 2015

amounted to $18,823 million (2014: $19.061 million) for the group and $16.304 million (2014: $16.908
million) for the corporation.

9. Inventory of land and development projects

   The group and corporation
 2014 2013
 $’000 $’000

At beginning of year 195,491 371,030
Additions (disposals) 110,616 (159,202)
Impairment losses [note 25(a)]   -   (  16,337)

At end of year   306,107 195,491

Inventory of land and development projects primarily comprises land which is currently being developed
as well as housing units available for sale.

36

URBAN DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
Year ended March 31, 2014

10. Inventories
  The group
 2014 2013
 $’000 $’000

Food and beverages 2,674 1,865
Spareparts and maintenance materials 3,114 13,855
Tools and other 3,176   3,139

 8,964 18,859

11. Accounts receivable
  The group   The corporation
 2014 2013 2014 2013
 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

 Trade receivables  900,811 788,948 678,795 601,642
 Real estate sales receivables 1,239,366   968,826   398,538   322,130

  2,140,177 1,757,774 1,077,333 923,772

 Amounts advanced on specific projects 43,988 43,988 43,988 43,988
 Prepaid expenses and other current assets   992,558   967,890   958,709   879,309

  3,176,723 2,769,652 2,080,030 1,847,069

 Less: Impairment allowance (1,672,085) (1,736,222) (1,582,273) (1,610,467)

   1,504,638 1,033,430   497,757   236,602

 (i) Movements in impairment allowance:
  The group   The corporation

   2014 2013  2014  2013
   $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

 Balance at beginning of year 1,736,222 1,721,374 1,610,467 1,590,514
 (Decrease)/increase in impairment allowance
   recognised in profit or loss (   64,137)   14,848 (   28,194)   19,953

 Balance at end of the year 1,672,085 1,736,222 1,582,273 1,610,467

 (ii) Ageing of trade and real estate sales receivables:
  The group   The corporation
 2014 2013 2014 2013
 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

 Less than 60 days 164,598 80,548 117,280  58,243
 61 – 90 days 52,911 40,610 30,619 23,837
 More than 90 days 1,922,668 1,636,616   929,434 841,692

  2,140,177 1,757,774 1,077,333 923,772

12. Cash and cash equivalents
  The group   The corporation
 2014 2013 2014 2013
 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Cash at bank and short term deposits 972,086 735,974 470,415 283,340
Resale agreements (i) 567,522 151,964 567,522 151,964
Bank overdraft (ii) (   2,950) (   8,595)   -   -

 1,536,658 879,343 1,037,937 435,304

37

URBAN DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
Year ended March 31, 2014

12. Cash and cash equivalents (cont’d)

(i) The fair value of the underlying securities used to collateralise resale agreements approximates cost.
(ii) Bank overdraft balances resulted from unpresented cheques.

13. Capital reserve

 (a) This comprises:
  The group   The corporation
 2014 2013 2014 2013
 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
 Surplus on revaluation of property,
   plant and equipment:
 In prior years 8,332,669 7,963,025 6,949,519 6,576,586
 In current year:
  Land and building 79,024 125,043 79,031 122,618
  Deferred tax written back/(charge)   -   250,315 -   250,315
  Eliminated on disposal of subsidiary   -   (   5,714)   -   -

   8,411,693 8,332,669 7,028,550 6,949,519

 Translation reserve (   76,481)   -   -   -

 Deduct:

  Transfer to revenue reserve in respect of
   exchange losses on foreign currency loans
   utilized for erecting and/or acquiring
   the assets revalued in prior years (   17,869) (   17,869) (   17,869) (   17,869)

  Transfer to revenue reserve in respect of
   assets sold in prior years (   501,610) (   501,610) (   201,237) (   201,237)

 Transfer to revenue reserve in respect of
 gains realised through depreciation charges
   against income:
 In prior years (   249,096) (   269,712) (   540,983) (   540,983)
 In current year   -   20,616   -   -

  (   249,096) (   249,096) (   540,983) (   540,983)

  7,566,637 7,564,094 6,268,461 6,189,430

14. General reserve

 During 1998, the board of directors of the corporation made a decision to establish a reserve account for
the purpose of funding projects approved by the Government of Jamaica from time to time.

 The interest earned on a fixed deposit, which was established from the proceeds of the sale of a hotel
property, was transferred to this reserve.

38

URBAN DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
Year ended March 31, 2014

15. Revenue reserve

 This comprises:

  The group   The corporation
 2014 2013 2014 2013